RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 12-7

WHEREAS; The Papago Council on April <u>2nd</u>, 1971, adopted Resolution No. 9-71 approving the site for the proposed mobil home park, and

WHEREAS; the Phoenix Area Office of the Bureau of Indian Affairs has indicated that The Papago Council must request the specific restoration of Tribal lands reserved for agency and school purposes to the Tribe for its own specific uses, and

WHEREAS; the Sells District Council has selected the site with the concurrence of The Papago Council, and

WHEREAS; the Tribe needs the specific acreage involved to develop the mobile home park in Sells, and

WHEREAS; a meeting was held in the Los Angeles office of the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) on April 6, 1971; and a decision was reached to name The Papago Council by and through its Papago Housing Authority as the developer of the mobile home park for fifty (50) mobile home units in Phase I of the park, and

WHEREAS; HUD has indicated it will fund the salary of the executive director of the Papago Housing Authority in connection with the application for the overall funding of the mobile home park, and

WHEREAS; in accordance with Resolution No. 9-71, the Tribe desires to negotiate a sub-contract for the development of the mobile home park, and

WHEREAS; Superintendent Joseph M. Lucero has indicated his desire to provide water lines, etc., for the park,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL that

1. The Papago Council hereby requests the restoration of approximately _______ acres of Tribal lands reserved to the Papago Tribe for agency and school purposes for its own uses. Said land is more specifically described as follows:

(See Attached)

RES. NO. 12-71

2. The Papago Council designates the aforementioned land as the best location for a mobile home park in Sells, as it meets the needs of the Papago Tribe and the Sells District Council.

3. The Papago Council is hereby designated as the developer of the fifty (50) unit mobile home park and request Papago Housing Authority to act on its behalf whenever possible.

4. The Papago Council requests from the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) the allocation and funding for fifty (50) mobile home units to be located in Sells before the end of this fiscal year, June 30, 1971, and that the Council be named the developer of said park.

5. The Papago Council authorizes the Tribal officers and Papago Housing Authority by and through its chairman to negotiate a sub-contract to develop the fifty (50) unit mobile home park as Phase I.

6. The Papago Council hereby authorizes Superintendent Joseph M. Lucero to provide the necessary water lines and other utility facilities for the mobile home park as part of Phase I.

7. The Papago Council hereby requests from the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) that a salary to be set by the Papago Housing Authority be funded for the office of executive director of the Papago Housing Authority.

8. The Papago Council hereby authorizes the Tribal officials to execute documents and contracts necessary to obtain funding from the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the mobile home park and negotiate a sub-contract to implement the construction of the mobile home park.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on the <u>day of May, 1971</u>, with a vote of <u>20</u> for, <u>against</u>, <u>not voting, and</u> <u>absent</u>, during a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Sections 2(a) and (h) and 3(a), (d) and (h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe, ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of The Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by

Res. No. 12-71 the Secretary of the Interior pursuant to Section 6 of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe. ÷... THE PAPAGO COUNCIL ATTEST: Secretary Aug В né pe man seph M Lucero Superintendent APPROVED: MAY 2 0 1971 The Papago Agency MAY 197 PAPAGO AGENCI ELLS ARIZO